

**FIR No. 14/17**  
**PS:Aman Vihar**  
**State Vs. Krishan & Ors.**

**21/09/2017**

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. APP for the State.

All the accused are present on bail except Shakuntala Devi.

Sh. Pradeep Vijayran, Sh. Mahavir Singh, Sh. R.P. Singh, Sh. Vishnu Kant, Advocates for all the accused persons.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Shakuntala. Heard. Allowed for today.

Written submission on the point of charge has been filed by Sh. Pradeep Vijayran, Advocate on behalf of 14 accused persons. Copy has already been supplied to Ld. APP for the State.

Part arguments heard. It is argued by Ld. Defence counsel that one of the accused namely Parveen son of Sh. Satbir Singh, R/o H.No. 197A, Village Kirari Suleman Nagar, Delhi had gone to Nepal on 27/12/2016 and had returned back on 31/12/2016 and hence he was not present at the spot on the date of the incident i.e. 29/12/2016. The copy of his passport having the immigration stamps of the said period has been filed and the original has been brought to be seen by the Court.

Contd: 2

:2:

It is further argued that accused Mehtab Chaudhary is working in Delhi Police and DD No. 12 dated 29/12/2016, West Zone PCR reveals that even he was not at the spot and was rather on his duty.

It is stated by Ld. APP for the State that the FSL result is also awaited in this case. It is further stated that the IO of the case Sh. Darade Sharad Bhaskar, ACP has been transferred out of Delhi.

In view of the above, let notice be issued to the present ACP, Sultan Puri (Outer District) to take appropriate steps regarding the following issues:-

- (i) The FSL result is filed expeditiously.
- (ii) To verify the copy of passport of Parveen son of Sh. Satbir Singh, R/o H.No. 197A, Village Kirari Suleman Nagar, Delhi, having the immigration stamps for the period from 27/12/2016 to 31/12/2016 in respect of his visit to Nepal and
- (iii) To satisfy the Court how the investigating agency satisfied itself about the identity of accused Mehtab and Praveen as having been connected with the commission of crime apart from their cursory mention in the statement of one of the witness.

And file report before the Court on 17/10/2017.

contd:3

FIR No. 14/17  
PS:Aman Vihar  
State Vs. Krishan & Ors.

:3:

Copy of this order be sent to the ACP, Sultan Puri  
(Outer District) for compliance.

List this case for the consideration of charge on  
08/11/2017.

**(Deepak Garg)**  
**ASJ-II, North-West,**  
**Rohini Courts: 21/09/2017**