

**FIR No. 14/17**  
**PS Aman Vihar**  
**State vs. Kishan and ors.**

**12/1/2018**

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State  
ACP Sh. Aalap Patel is also present.

All the accused are present on bail except accused Shakuntala with respective counsels.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Shakuntala. Heard. Allowed for today only.

During arguments on the point of charge, it is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that incidents which happened on 25/12/2016 and 29/12/2016 are relevant to this case.

After perusing the entire record, in my view, it is nowhere clear what had exactly happened on 25/12/2016. The complainant in its reply dated 14/2/2017 to the notice of the IO u/s 91 CrPC has named many persons of Kirari Village stating them to be the perpetrator of the offence on 25/12/2016 and 29/12/2016. It is nowhere clear who exactly had participated in the commission of offence on 25/12/2016 and 29/12/2016 separately. There appears to be no investigation in this regard.

It is further not clear who all had entered the house of the complainant on 29/12/2016 and later on who all had actually carried out demolition of his property on that day.

There is not even a whisper in the chargesheet whether the construction being carried out by the complainant was really as per law or not.

IO seeks time to carryout further investigation on these aspects and file report in court in due course.

Put up on 12/3/2018.

**(Deepak Garg)**  
**ASJ-II, North-West**  
**Rohini: Delhi**  
**12.01.2018**