

SC 230-2017
STATE Vs. KRISHAN ETC
FIR No. 14 /2017
(AMAN VIHAR)

22.08.2023

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused in person except accused Kalyan Singh and Vishal @ Pinte.
Sh. S.K. Sengar and Sh. R.P. Singh, ld. Counsels for accused Drigpal Singh.
Ms. Anjali Lash, ld. Counsel for accused Chanchal, Shakuntala and Kusum.
Sh. Pardeep Vijayaran, ld. Counsel on behalf of remaining accused persons.

An application seeking permanent exemption of accused Kalyan Singh from his personal appearance in the Court in this case has been moved by counsel Sh. Pardeep Vijayara. It is submitted by ld. Counsel that personal appearance of accused Kalyan Singh be exempted permanently till his presence is required for recording his statement as he has lost his 90 % eye sight and is not able to move. It is further submitted that accused Kalyan Singh shall be represented by him.

In view of the same, application is allowed. Accused Kalyan Singh is exempted permanently from his personal appearance till further orders, who shall be represented by ld. Counsel Sh. Pardeep Vijayaran, subject to the condition that identity of the accused Kalyan Singh shall not be disputed when the witnesses of the present case shall be examined.

Sh. Pardeep Vijayaran, ld. Counsel has also moved an exemption application on behalf of accused Vishal @ Pinte.

PW Rajesh Kumar is present but discharged unexamined as no time left because witnesses are being examined in the case in which accused persons are in JC. PW Rajesh and Laxmi be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Since PW Rajesh Kumar is discharged unexamined today, exemption application moved on behalf of accused Vishal @ Pinte is allowed for today only.

List for PE on 19.12.2023.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/22.08.2023**