

19.12.2023

Pr: Sh. K.D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused in person except accused Kalyan, Praveen and Shakuntala.
Sh. Pradeep Vijayran, Ld. Counsel for accused persons except Vinod, Drigpal Singh, Chanchal, Kusum and Shakuntala.
Sh. S. K Sengar, Ld. Counsel for accused Drigpal Singh.
Sh. Rohit Labh, Ld. Proxy Counsel on behalf of Ld. LAC for accused Kusum, Shakuntala and Chanchal.
PW-7 Sh. Rajesh Kumar in person.

Accused Kalyan is permanently exempted from his personal appearance.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused Praveen. Same is allowed only subject to the condition that accused shall not dispute the identity of the witness examined today.

Another exemption application has also been filed on behalf of accused Shakuntala. Same is allowed only subject to the condition that accused shall not dispute the identity of the witness examined today.

PW-7 Sh. Rajesh Kumar cross examined on behalf of accused persons except three accused persons namely, Shakuntala, Praveen, Kalyan and Vinod and his cross examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Proxy Counsel and accused Vinod.

At this stage, accused Vinod submits that he is not financially capable to engage his counsel on his own, therefore, requests for providing him a Legal Aid Counsel. Therefore, at the request of accused, Sh. Ashish Balyan, who is the remand

advocate for this month in this court, is appointed as Ld. LAC for accused Vinod.

Let summons be issued to MHC(M) concerned to appear before the court along with all case property on NDOH.

List for RPE on **08.04.2024**.

Copy of the evidence be supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused persons by filing an application with requisite court fee.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/19.12.2023