

08.04.2024

Pr: Sh. K.D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person except accused Kalyan.

Sh. Pradeep Vijayran for accused persons except Vinod,  
Drigpal Singh, Chanchal, Kusum and Shakuntala.

Sh. S. K Sengar, Ld. Counsel for accused Drigpal Singh.

Ms. Anjali, Ld. Counsel for accused Chanchal, Kusum and  
Shakuntala.

Accused Vinod is not represented by any counsel.

Witness Rajesh in person with Ld. Counsel, Ms. Rajni  
Malhar and Sh. Diwan Singh.

Accused Vinod is not represented by any counsel, therefore, on LDOH, remand advocate was asked to put his appearance on behalf of accused. However, since remand advocate cannot continue and LAC, Ms. Neelam Singh, is appointed as Ld. Deputy LADC on behalf of accused Vinod.

Matter is listed for PE for cross examination of complainant Rajesh on behalf of accused Rohit, Kusum, Shakuntala and Chanchal, however, it is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that in this case inadvertently some exhibits, are still lying at FSL which includes the video footage of the spot, was not played to the witness.

In these circumstances, as the witness Rajesh is still not examined instead of putting him for further cross examination. He is recalled for examination in chief.

At this stage, an envelope, yellow in colour, having reference no. FSL-2017/CFU-1529/Phy 254/17, is opened after tearing the seal, which is found containing one another yellow envelope having the seal of FSL having reference no. FSL/ 2017 CFU-1529 and particulars of case. Same is opened after tearing

and it is found containing one pen drive/ case in which reference no. FSL 2017/CFU-1529 and annexed SPD-1 bearing no. 17/1529 on the back of case, is opened and pen drive removed from the same.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for accused that before putting this evidence to witness, they may be given a copy of the same.

Heard. The contents of the pen drive are therefore, copied in the computer of Reader of this court, which is found containing 2 folders and one .Exe file.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons are directed to take the copy of the contents in their own pen drives.

At this stage, as the time is already consumed in copying the data and the steno has to attend training after 04:00 p.m, the examination of witnesses is deferred.

List for PE on **05.08.2024**.

**(VIKRAM)**  
**ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)**  
**North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/08.04.2024**