

19.05.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Subhash Chander, Manjeet Singh, Kalyan Singh and Shakuntala Devi are absent.
Accused Kalyan Singh is permanently exempted through Counsel Sh. Pardeep Vijayan.
Remaining accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. S. K Sanger, Ld. Counsel for accused Draggpal Singh, Ms. Anjali Labh, Ld. Counsel for Chanchal, Shakuntala and Kusum and Sh. Lakshay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for remaining accused persons.
Ms. Neelam Singh, Ld. Deputy LADC for accused Vinod.
Sh. Yudhisthar Kumar, Ld. Counsel for complainant along with complainant.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons have moved exemption application on behalf of accused persons namely, Subhash Chander, Manjeet Singh, Kalyan Singh and Shakuntala Devi. Heard. Same is allowed for today only subject to condition that accused persons shall not dispute the identity of the witnesses examined today.

PW-8 Laxmi examined in chief and her cross examination is deferred at joint request of Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons. Therefore, this witness be summoned again, for NDOH.

PW-9 Insp. Satish Kumar, examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW SI Sonu Ram has sent request for today, therefore, he be summoned again, for NDOH.

PW Rajesh be also summoned for NDOH.

List for PE on 19.08.2025.

Copy of the evidence be supplied to Ld. Counsel for
accused persons by filing an application with requisite court fee.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/19.05.2025