

5

SC 230/2017

STATE Vs. KRISHAN ETC 14/2017 (AMAN  
VIHAR)

19.08.2025

Present: Ms. Geeta Bansiwal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ms. Neelam Singh, Ld. LADC for accused Vinod Kumar.  
Sh. Pradeep Vijayran, Ld. Counsel for remaining accused.  
All the accused in person except accused Mehtab,  
Shakuntala and Harvir.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of  
accused Shakuntala and Harvir for their personal appearance for today  
only.

Heard.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, application for  
exemption of personal appearance of accused Shakuntala and Harvir is  
allowed.

Parties have submitted that accused Mehtab has expired in  
the month of May. Let death verification of the accused Mehtab be called  
from IO/SHO concerned.

Witnesse Rajesh Kumar and Laxmi absent despite service.  
Let they be summoned afresh for NDOH.

List for PE on 27.01.2026.

**(SHIVAJI ANAND)**  
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)  
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/19.08.2025