

27.01.2026

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Yudhisther Kumar, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Sh. Pradeep Vijayran, Ld. Counsel for all the accused except Vinod,
Drigpal Singh, Chanchal, Kusum and Shakuntla.
Ms. Anjali Labh, Ld. Counsel for accused/Kusum, Shakuntla and
Chanchal.
Sh. Ashish Dahiya, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel for the
accused Vinod.
All accused persons are present except Mehtab and Kalyan Singh.

Accused Vinod submitted that legal aid counsel may be provided and he
has no objection if Sh. Ashish Dahiya is appointed as Ld. LADC.

Sh. Ashish Dahiya is appointed as Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel.
Death verification report of accused Mehtab Singh S/o Sh. Suraj Bhan is
received.

In view of the verified report of death certificate of accused Mehtab
Singh, the proceedings are abated against accused Mehtab Singh.

Accused Kalyan Singh is permanently exempted.

PW 7/Sh. Kalyan Singh further cross-examined and discharged.

PW 8/Ms. Laxmi is present but discharged unexamined as no time left.

Fresh summons be issued to PW 8/Ms. Laxmi for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **18.02.2026**.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/27.01.2026