

18.02.2026

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Rajni Malhan and Sh. Yudhisther Kumar, Ld. Counsels for complainant.
Accused Amit and accused Praveen in person.
Sh. Pradeep Vijaran, Ld. Counsel for accused persons except accused Vinod, Drigpal Singh, Chanchal, Kusum and Shakuntla.
Ms. Anjali Labh, Ld. Counsel for accused persons Chanchal, Kusum and Shakuntla.
Sh. Ashish Dahiya, Ld. Chief LADC for accused Vinod.
All the accused persons are present except Mehtabh, Kalyan Singh, Shakuntla Devi and Vishal @ Pinte.
Sh. Mohd. Javed Akhtar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Drigpal Singh.

Exemption application on behalf of accused Shakuntla Devi and Vikas @ Pinte are filed and same is allowed for today.

The proceedings against accused Mehtab are abated vide order dated 27.01.2026.

Accused Kalyan Singh is permanently exempted.

PW 8/Laxmi is cross-examined by Sh. Pradeep Vijayran, Ld. Counsel for accused persons except accused Vinod, Drigpal Singh, Chanchal, Kusum and Shakuntla as well as by Ms. Anjali Labh, Ld. Counsel for accused persons Chanchal, Kusum and Shakuntla and her further cross-examination is deferred at the request of Sh. Ashish Dahiya, Ld. Chief LADC and Sh. Mohd. Javed Akhtar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Drigpal Singh.

Put up for further cross-examination of PW 8 on 16.03.2026.

Issue summons to the witness mentioned at serial no. 8 in the list of witnesses for NDOH.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/18.02.2026